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PER CURI AM *

Julio Cesar Avila-Santos (Avila) pleaded guilty, pursuant to
a plea agreenent, to transporting an undocunented alien within
the United States. On appeal, Avila argues that his guilty plea
was not given know ngly and voluntarily and was not given in
conpliance with FED. R CRM P. 11. However, Avila incorrectly
cites the former version of Rule 11 in support of his argunents.

The Federal Rules of Crim nal Procedure were anended effective

Pursuant to 5THCGR R 47.5, the court has determ ned
that this opinion should not be published and is not precedent
except under the limted circunstances set forth in 5TH QR
R 47.5. 4.
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Decenber 1, 2002. Because Avila's rearraignnent occurred after
that date, the current version of Rule 11 controls.

A guilty plea involves the waiver of several constitutional
rights, and, accordingly, it nust be nade know ngly and

voluntarily. See Boykin v. Al abama, 395 U. S. 238, 242-44 (1969);

see also FED. R CrRM P. 11. Wen, as here, a defendant does not
object to Rule 11 errors in the district court, we review for

plain error only. United States v. Vonn, 535 U S. 55, 58-59

(2002). “[A] defendant who seeks reversal of his conviction
after a guilty plea, on the ground that the district court
commtted plain error under Rule 11, nust show a reasonabl e

probability that but for the error, he would not have entered the

plea.” United States v. Dom nguez Benitez, 124 S. C. 2333, 2340
(2004) .

Avil a argues that the district court failed to conply with
Rul e 11 because it (1) failed to adnoni sh himof a nmandatory
m ni mum sentence; (2) failed to informhimof its obligation to
apply the sentencing guidelines and its discretion to depart from
those guidelines; (3) failed to inquire whether his wllingness
to plead guilty resulted from prior discussions between his
attorney and the Governnent; (4) failed to informhimthat his
of fense | evel could have been reduced under U S.S.G § 5K1.1 had
he provi ded substantial assistance to the Governnent; and

(5) failed to adequately expl ain supervised rel ease.
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None of Avila s assertions have nerit. The district court did
not violate current Rule 11 in conducting the plea coll oquy.

AFF| RMED.



